

No. 17-1627

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY LEE, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON CLINARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael Clark Holley
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
810 Broadway
Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 14
I. Review Of The First Question Presented Is
Not Warranted 16
 A. No traditional certiorari criteria are
 present 16
 B. The decision below was correct..... 17
II. Review Of The Second Question Presented Is
Not Warranted 21
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	10, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	3, 24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10, 18, 20
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	13, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	22
<i>White v. Sowers</i> , 644 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1980)	13, 14, 22
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	18

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	9
28 U.S.C. § 2243	15, 24

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	17
